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U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
(U.P. GOVT.UNDERTAKING)
SHAKTI BHAWAN,14-ASHOK MARG LUCKNOW.
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No. 367 /H.C/UPPCL/V-1974-1204-C/2017 | Dated : December
NOTIFICATION

In conformity of tariff order dated 30.11.2017 issued by U.P. Electricity Regule
Commission in exercise of powers under section 24 of the Electricity Reforms Act, 1999
section 61 and 62 of Electricity Act-2003 and all other power in this behalf and in supersessio
all previous notifications, orders and instructions on the subject, U.P. Power Corporation
hereby notify that:- ' :

. (A)  The revised rate schedules and schedule of miscellaneous charges appended hei
shall apply to all consumers in respect of supply of electricity throughout the are
supply of all Government owned distribution companies in the state of Uttar Prade

(B) (i) Regulatory Surcharge-i @ 4.28% shall be levied on the consumers in the sup
area of DVVNL; MVVNL, PuVVNL and @ 0.00%* in supply area of PVVNL.

(ii) For KESCO, Regulatory Surcharge-2@ 4.13% (for all categories except LMV-
LLMV.-5) shall be applicable. Consumer of category LMV-1 & LMV-5 shall be lev
Regulatory Surcharge-2@3.91%.

*Note : However the commission will review this again once the actual figure of
recovered for PVVNL and other licensees are available.

(C)  The rates/charges as specified in | (A) and (B) above shall come into force w.
09.12.2017.

Provided that the consumption of consumers recorded through meter reading taken for
first time, after the effective date of this notification, will be bifurcated on pro-rata basis betwe
old tariff and new tariff,

2 The revised rate schedules shall, besides, be subject to levy of such charges
surcharges and electricity duty as may be imposed by the Government and.
UPERC from time to time. :

3 In addition to condition mentioned in para-2 above, the rates of charge, conditic
of supply and other matters specified in the schedules annexed hereto, shall repla
the existing rates of charge and corresponding provisions in the existing rz
schedules and in the existing agreements, if any, with the erstwhile UPSEB/U,
Power Corporation Ltd/all Government owned distribution companies, w.i
09.12.2017.

Annexure : As above.

By Order,

(Alok f(umar)

. Chairman
UPPCL,MVVNL,DVVNL, PVVNL,PuVVNL, KESC!
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RATE SCHEDULE LMV -1

DOMESTIC LIGHT, FAN & POWER

APPLICABILITY:

This sch"edule shall apply to:

a)

b)

(b)

Premises for residential / domestic purpose, Accommodation for Paying
Guests for Domestic purpose (Excluding Guest Houses), Janata Service
Connections, Kutir Jyoti Connections, Jhuggi / Hutments, Places of Worship
(e.g. Temples, Mosques, Gurudwaras, Churches) and Electric Crematoria,
Shelter Homes, orphanages, old age hbmes,'rnstitutions run for mentally
retarded and forsaken children.

Mixed Loads

50 kW and aboﬁe

(i) Registered Societies, Residential Colonies / Townships, Residential
Multi-Storied Buildings with mixed loads (getting supply at single point)
with the condition that at least 70% of the total contracted load shall

. be exclusively for the purposes of domestic light, fan and power. The
above mixed load, within 70%, shall also include the load reqdired for
lifts, water pumps and common lighting,

(ii) Military Engineer Service (MES) for Defence Establishments (Mixed
load without any load restriction).

Less than 50 kw

Except for the case as specified in Regulation 3.3 (e) of Electricity Supply
Code, 2005 as amended from time to time, if any portion of the load is
utilized for conduct of business for non-domestic purposes then the entire
energy consumed shall be charged under the rate schedule of higher charge

CHARACTER AND POINT OF SUPPLY:

As per the applicable provisions of Electricity Supply Code, 2005 and its
amendments.



3: RATE:

Rate, gives the fixed and energy charges at which the consumer shall be billed during
the billing period applicable to the category:

(a) Consumers getting supply as per ‘Rural Schedule’:

LDescriptioh Description f Fixed charge Energy charge) j
|_i) Un-metered Allload | Rs. 300/ kW / month* Nil o

*Note: The RATE will be Rs. 400 / kW / month from 1% April, 2018 onwards.

Description Consumption Range Fixed* Energy Charge
Charge
For first 100 kWh / month* Rs. 3.00/ kWh—,
For next 101 - 150 kWh / rnon‘tﬂ L Rs. 3.50/ kWhT
ii) Metered | For next 151 - 300 kWh / month Wl BT
kW / month :
For next 301 = 500kWh / montr, Rs. 5.00 / kwh
For above 500 kWh / month
- Rs.5.50 / kwh
(Starting from 501" unit) ‘) , 3230/

*For consumers with contracted Joad upto 1 KW and not consuming more than 100 units per
month, fixed charges sholl be Rs, 50.00 / kW / month

(b) Supply at Single Point for bulk loads (50 kW and above, Supplied at any Voltage):

Description Fixed Charge Energy Charge
For  Townships,  Registered Societies,
Residential Colonies, multi-storied residential
complexes (including lifts, water pumps and
common lighting within the premises) with
loads 50 kW and above with the restriction that [ Rs. 95.00/ kw /

Rs. 6.10 / kWh

at least 70% of the total contracted load is Month
meant exclusively for the domestic light, fan
and power purposes and for Military Engineer
Service (MES) for Defence Establishments
L(Mixed load without any load restriction). J

The body seeking the supply at Single point for bulk loads under this category shall be
considered as a deemed franchisee of the Licensee. Such body shall charge not more than
5% additional charge on the above specified ‘Rate’ from its consumers apart from other

applicable charges such as Regulatory Surcharge, Penalty, Rebate and Electricity Duty

on actual basis.
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(c)

The 5% additional charge shall be towards facilitating supply of electricity to the
individual members to recover its expenses ‘towards supply of electricity, distributior
loss, electrical maintenance in its supply area, billing, accounting and audit etc.

The deemed franchisee is required to provide to all its consumers and the licensee, :
copy of the detailed computation of the details of the amounts realized from all. the
individual consumers and the amount paid to the licensee for every billing cycle on hali
yearly basis. If he fails to do so, then the consumers may approach the Consumer
Grievance Redressal Forum (CGRF) having jurisdiction over their local area for the
redressal of their grievances.

The deemed franchisee shall arrange to get its account(s) audited by a Chartered
Accountant mandatorily. The audited accounts will be made available to all the
consumers of the deemed franchisee within 3 months of the closure of that financial
year. If he fails to do so, then the consumers may approach the Consumer Grievance
Redressal Forum (CGRF) having jurisdiction over their local area for the redressal of their

Erievances.

The deemed franchisee should separately meter the electricity supplied from back up
arrangements like DG sets etc, The bill of its consumers should clearly depict the units
and rate of electricity supplied through back up arrangement and electricity supplied

through Licensee.

The deemed franchisee shall not disconnect the supply o‘f'electricity of its consumers on
the pretext of defaults in payments related to other charges except for the electricity
dues regarding the electricity consumed by its consumers and electricity charges for lift,
water lifting pump, streetlight if any, corridor / campus lighting and other common
facilities.

In case the deemed franchisee exceeds the contracted load / demand under the
provisions of Clause 7(ii) — ‘Charges-for Exceeding Contracted demand’ of the General

Provisions of this Rate Schedule, only in such case the deemed franchisee will recover
the same from the individual members who were respon%ible for it on the basis of their

individual excess demands.
OTHER METERED DOMESTIC CONSUMERS:

a) Lifeline consumers: Consumers with contracted load of 1 kw, energy
consumption up to 100 kWh / month.

Description Fixed Charge Energy Charge
Loads upto 1 kW only and for Rs. 50.00 / kW / month Rs. 3.00 / kWh
consumption up to 100 kWh /
month
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b) Others: Other than Lifeline tonsumers (i.e. consumers who do not qualify
under the criterja laid above for lifeline consumers.)

Consumption Range

For first 150 kwh / month
For next 151 - 300 kWh /

Fixed Charge ] Energy Charge
Rs. 4.90 / kwh

Month Rs. 5.40 / kWh

Fornext 301~ 500 kwh / | Rs. 100.00 / kw /
month month

For above 500 kwh /
month

Starting from 501> unit)

AH loads

Rs. 6.20 / kWh

Rs. 6.50 / kWh

Note:

12



RATE SCHEDULE LMV- 10

DEPARTMENTAL EMPLOYEES AND PENSIONERS

APPLICABILITY:

This schedule shall apply only to such employees (including the cases of retired /
voluntary retired or deemed retired) of Licensees / successor entities of erstwhile
Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board (UPSEB), who own electricity connection in
their own name and opt for the same for their own use for light, fan and power for
domestic appliances, where the energy is being fed directly from Licensee mains.
The Schedule shall also apply to spouse of employees served under Licensees /
successor entities of erstwhile UPSEB,

RATE:

- LN

For all such consumers LMV-1 rate schedule will be applicable. However, the
Licensees are authorised to provide “rebate” as they deem fit to the consumers

eligible to get supply under this category.

ELECTRICITY DUTY:

Electricity duty on the above shall be levied in addition at the rates as may be notified
by the State Government from time to time.

OTHER PROVISIONS:

a) For serving / retired employees and their spouse, the supply will only be given
at one place where Licensee’s mains exist. The electric supply under this tariff
will be given only at one place, within the area of erstwhile UPSEB / its

successor companies,

b) Concerned executive engineers will take an affidavit from all employees and
pensioners that the electricity supplied to their premises is being used
exclusively for the purpose of domestic consumption of themselves and their
dependants. It will have to be certified by the employees/pensioner
that such electricity is not being used for any other purpose or to any individual
to whom his house has been rented out. Without any prejudice to any legal
action as provided in the legal framework, any misuse to above effect shali
invalidate him from the facility of LMV-10 on permanent basis.
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vi.

vii.

iii.

In the event of transfer of the employee, this tariff shall be applied at the new
place of posting only when a certificate has been obtained from the concerned
Executive Engineer of the previous place of posting, that the supply under this
tariff has been withdrawn at previous place of posting. Further, the employee
shall also be required to submit an affidavit that he is not availing the benefit of

LMV-10 connection anywhere else in the state.

Those who are not availing this tariff shall also give a declaration to this effect.
This declaration shall be pasted / kept in his service book / personal file /
Pensioners record. If the declaration is found wrong, necessary action against
the employee shall be taken as per the provisions of service rules. If
declaration has already been given at the present place of posting' then
further declaration is not necessary due to this revision. Pensioners shall also
have to give a similar declaration for availing departmental tariff at only one
place. In case this declaration is found wrong, this tariff shall be withdrawn

forever.

No other concession shall be admissible on this tariff.

The schedule of miscellaneous charges as appended with Licensee's General
Tariff as amended from time to time and Electricity Supply (Consumers)
Regulation, 1984 as enforced from time to time shall also be applicable on the

employee / pensioner receiving supply under this schedule.

Retired employees drawing pension from the Treasury / Bank will have to pay
the monthly electricity cha‘r’ges as per the rates given in the rate schedule

applicable to their category.
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